

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 25, 2022

Case No. 20-1370

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ADVOCATES FOR HIGHWAY AND AUTO SAFETY, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by
the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration

FINAL REVISED INTERVENOR'S BRIEF

PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.
CHARLES R. STINSON
The Cullen Law Firm, PLLC
1101 30th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: (202) 944-8600
Fax: (202) 944-8611

March 08, 2022

*Attorneys for Owner-Operator Independent
Drivers Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
B. Rulings Under Review.....	i
C. Related Cases	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary	vii
Statutes and Regulations.....	vii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. Interest of Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc.....	2
A. OOIDA represents independent small-business operators, distinct from the employee drivers represented by the Teamsters.....	2
B. OOIDA and its members have participated extensively in the FMCSA’s hours-of-service rulemakings.	3
II. FMCSA justified its changes to the 30-minute rest break requirement with reasonable interpretations of data in the administrative record.....	5
A. Information in the administrative record demonstrated that any break from driving provides safety and health benefits.....	5
B. FMCSA’s change to the 30-minute rest rule complied with Administrative Procedure Act requirements.....	11
III. Several of the Advocates’ short-haul arguments rely upon assumptions that the administrative record does not support.....	13

A.	The increased likelihood of more short-haul drivers exceeding the maximum driving time is unsupported by the record.....	13
B.	The Advocates assume, without support, that without electronic logging devices, short-haul drivers will violate the hours-of-service rules more often.	15
C.	Longer workdays for short-haul drivers will not result in more accidents or injuries.	16
D.	The Advocates have not shown that short-haul drivers had a better safety experience working a 12-hour day than long-haul drivers do working a 14-hour day.....	19
	Conclusion.....	21
	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation.....	22
	Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Env'tl. Protec. Agency</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	2
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3
 Regulations and Other Authorities	
49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e)	1
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(1).....	9
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(3)(ii).....	1, 10
Electronic Logging Devices & Hours of Service Supporting Documents, 80 Fed. Reg. 78,292 (Dec. 16, 2015)	4
Electronic On-Board Recorders for Hours-of-Service Compliance, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,208 (Apr. 5, 2010).....	4
Hours of Service of Drivers, 70 Fed. Reg. 49,978 (Aug. 25, 2005)	4
Hours of Service of Drivers, 85 Fed. Reg. 33,396 (June 1, 2020)	17
Hours of Service of Drivers; Driver Rest & Sleep for Safe Operations, 68 Fed. Reg. 22,456 (Apr. 28, 2003).....	4

Rules

Fed R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)	23
D.C. Cir. R. 26.1(a).....	i
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(1)	i
D.C. Cir. R. 32(e)(2)(B)	23
